# 21st Century Scholars

### 21st Century Scholars High School Senior FAQs (Class of 2018)

A complete list of Frequently Asked Questions and more information and resources for 21st Century Scholar Seniors including information on completing the FAFSA—can be found on the 21st Century Scholars website: www.scholars.IN.gov/grade-12. For questions and assistance, contact <u>Scholars@che.in.gov</u> or (888) 528-4719.

### What steps must I, as an eligible 21st Century Scholar, take to use my Scholarship?

- Complete all 12 Scholar Success Program requirements and track them in ScholarTrack by June 30, 2018.
- Submit the Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) by April 15 of your senior year of high school.
- Graduate from high school with a cumulative GPA of 2.5 on a 4.0 scale.
- Earn a Core 40 Diploma.
- Maintain Indiana residency, as determined by the permanent residence of your parent or legal guardian.
- Apply to and be admitted to an eligible Indiana college, university or proprietary school as a high school senior.
- Continue to maintain the 21st Century Scholars Pledge.
- Respond to any requests for additional information from the 21st Century Scholars program, the Indiana Commission for Higher Education or your college by stated deadlines.

### What does the 21st Century Scholarship cover?

At in-state, public two-year and four-year colleges, your award covers up to 100 percent of tuition and some regularly assessed fees such as technology, student-activity and health-services fees. Your award pays part of the tuition at private or independent colleges and approved for-profit specialty or proprietary schools. (A list of colleges that accept the 21st Century Scholarship is available at <u>www.scholars.IN.gov/eligiblecolleges</u>.)

The scholarship does not cover the cost of books, room and board, parking fees, lab fees or any other fees assessed that are not assessed to all students, and will pay up to four years of tuition assistance. Additionally, the 21st Century Scholarship must be used within eight years after the date you first enroll in college.

### What if the college listed as the first choice on my FAFSA is not the school I decide to attend?

If you decide to attend any college other than the one listed as the first choice on your FAFSA, you must change your first choice college selection via ScholarTrack at Scholartrack.IN.gov.

### What is ScholarTrack?

ScholarTrack is the one-stop shop for Hoosiers' state financial aid needs. ScholarTrack guides students and families through the process of planning for, applying and maintaining their financial aid—beginning as early as middle school and continuing through college completion. For 21st Century Scholars, the new ScholarTrack will replace your existing ScholarTrack account. For current college students, ScholarTrack will replace your eStudent account.

### Must I enroll in college immediately after high school graduation?

No. You have up to **one year** after high school graduation to use your scholarship. As a spring 2018 graduate, you have until the fall 2019 semester to activate your scholarship. Remember that you must file the Free Application for Federal

Scholars@che.IN.gov



1-888-528-4719

## 21st Century Scholars

Student Aid (FAFSA) by the April 15, 2018 deadline of your senior year of high school and each subsequent year. In addition, you must be enrolled as a **full-time** student in order to receive the 21st Century Scholarship.

## What happens if I decided to serve in the military, causing me to exceed the one-year requirement to begin college as a full-time student?

If you exceed the one-year requirement to begin college as a full-time college student due to active-duty service in the military you will need to submit an appeal. For more information about the Appeals Process, please visit www.IN.gov/che/4500.htm.

## What if my household income changes between the time I enrolled in the 21st Century Scholars program and the time I graduate from high school?

If you enrolled in the 21st Century Scholars program after June 30, 2011, the state will complete a financial means test each year that you are in college to determine how much state aid you are eligible to receive. The test uses students' annual Expected Family Contribution (EFC), which is already reported each year on the Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) form. Every Scholar must complete the FAFSA each year to receive financial aid, so no additional steps are necessary. Your family's taxable and untaxed income, assets and benefits can all be considered in your Expected Family Contribution.

You can find your enrollment year by visiting <u>www.scholars.IN.gov/keep-your-scholar-on-track</u> and clicking "Check Enrollment Status." You will need your name, date of birth and Social Security Number to look it up.

There are online tools available that will estimate your Expected Family Contribution, such as <u>IndianaCollegeCosts.org</u>. The current threshold is about \$24,808—which reflects the maximum annual cost of attending Indiana's public colleges. Students with Expected Family Contributions of \$24,808 or more will not be eligible for financial aid under the 21st Century Scholars program. Scholars who do not demonstrate financial need will receive a one-time award of up to \$2,500.

#### Can I receive the Scholarship if I earn a GED or complete a home schooling program?

No. If you earn a GED or complete a home schooling program you are NOT eligible to receive the scholarship. You must graduate with a high school diploma from an eligible Indiana high school recognized by the Indiana Department of Education (as agreed to in the Scholar Pledge).

#### Can I use the Scholarship if I am enrolled in college as a part-time student?

No. You must be enrolled as a full-time student in order to use the scholarship.

## I believe I may have broken the Scholar Pledge. Is it my responsibility to report this potential pledge violation to the program?

Yes. It is the responsibility of a Scholar student and/or his/her parent to report potential pledge violations to the program, as soon as they become aware of the violation. Potential pledge violations should be reported to <u>Scholars@che.IN.gov</u> or to:

Indiana Commission for Higher Education ATTN: Student Support Center 101 West Ohio, Suite 300 Indianapolis, IN 46204

Scholars@che.IN.gov



1-888-528-4719